
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 17 March 2022 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 8 March 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 17 March 2022 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PECKHAM FOOD AND WINE, 176 
PECKHAM HIGH STREET, PECKHAM, LONDON SE15 5EG 

 

1 - 75 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: 97 - 99 COMMERCIAL WAY, PECKHAM, 
LONDON SE15 6DB 

 

76 - 129 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  8 March 2022 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



Item No.  
5. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
17 March 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Peckham Food and Wine, 
176 Peckham High Street, Peckham, London 
SE15 5EG 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) 
affected 

Rye Lane 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application made 

under the Licensing Act 2003 by Mr. Muhammad Baloch for a premises 
licence in respect of the premises known as Peckham Food and Wine, 176 
Peckham High Street, Peckham, London SE15 5EG be granted. 

 
2. Notes: 

 
a) This ap
[...]
epresentations. 
 

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies 
provided by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. 
The application must also be advertised at the premises and in the local 
press. The responsible authorities and other persons within the local 
community may make representations on any part of the application where 
relevant to the four licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 20 December 2022 Mr. Muhammad Baloch applied to this council for the 

grant of a premises licence in respect of Peckham Food and Wine, 176 
Peckham High Street, Peckham, London SE15 5EG. 
 

9. The application is summarised as follows:  
 

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 to 23:00 
 

 Proposed opening hours of the premises  
 

o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 to 23:00. 
 
 

2



10. The premises and the intended style of operation of the premises are 
described in the application as follows:  
 

“A convenience store offering a range of groceries and goods in addition 
to the sale of alcohol.” (Text copied from the application verbatim). 

 
11. The premises licence application form includes an ‘operating schedule’. Parts 

J, K, L and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed licensable 
activities, operating hours and operational control measures in full with 
reference to the four licensing objectives. Should a premises licence be 
issued in respect of the application then the information provided in part M of 
the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to 
any licence granted subsequent to the application. Copies of the application 
and application plan are attached to this report as Appendix A.   

 
Designated premises supervisor 

 
12. The proposed designated premises supervisor (DPS)
[...]
accordance with the provisions of 

the Southwark Statement of Licensing Policy. Should the Licensing Sub Committee be minded to grant the 

license then Trading Standards would ask that the hours be restricted and would ask that the Sub Committee 

consider a list of conditions to be provided beforehand. 

 

Ray MOORE 

Principal Trading Standards Officer 24/05/2021  

 
 

Ray MOORE 

Principal Trading Standards Enforcement Officer 

Southwark Council | Environment & Leisure| Regulatory Services 

Post: 3rd Floor Hub 2, PO Box 64529 | London SE1P 5LX 
Direct line 020 7525 0816 | Fax 020 7525 5735 | Call Centre 020 7525 2000  
www.southwark.gov.uk/TradingStandards  
Need proof of age? Visit www.southwark.gov.uk/pal 
Need advice on consumer issues? Visit Citizens Advice via www.direct.gov.uk/consumer 
 

 
 
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/trading-standards-and-food-safety/illegal-tobacco-e-cigarettes-and-shisha 
 
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email? 
 

37



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – NOTICE OF DECISION – 22 JULY 2021 

NOTICE OF DECISION 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 JULY 2021 

LICENSING ACT 2003: PECKHAM FOOD & WINE, 176 PECKHAM HIGH 
STREET, LONDON SE15 5EG 

1. Decision

That the application made by Mr. Abdul Aziz Umer for a premises licence to be
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known
as Peckham Food and Wine, 176 Peckham High Street, London SE15 5EG be
refused.

2. Reasons

This was an application made by Mr. Abdul Aziz Umer for a premises licence to be
granted under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known
as Peckham Food and Wine, 176 Peckham High Street, London SE15 5EG.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant’s representative who advised
that the premises was a convenience shop.  They advised that the applicant had
accepted most of the conditions and reduced the hours sought to 00:00.  They added
that they would consider an
[...]
one of the assignees to the licence to assign having had previous dealings 
with the premises.  

The applicant also failed to rebut the presumption to refuse this premises licence 
application.  The sub-committee were referred to R (on the application of 
Westminster City Council) -v- Middlesex Crown Court [2002] EWHC 1104 in which 
HHJ Baker determined “…a licence could be refused on the sole ground that the area 
was already saturated with licence premises….and the cumulative effect of the 
existing premises was impacting adversely on the area to an unacceptable level”. 
Since the premise is located in the Peckham CIA, this application is refused. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate. 
 

3. Appeal Rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a. To impose conditions on the licence  
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in 
a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises 
are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the 
appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days 

40



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – NOTICE OF DECISION – 22 JULY 2021 

 
 

beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision appealed against 
 
Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Governance. 
 
Date 22 July 2021 

41



Meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, Monday 10 November 2014 10.00 am (Item 5.)

(ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=172&MID=5021#AI34809)

Share this item

Minutes:

The licensing officer presented their report. The licensing officer advised that the 

police and the trading standards officers had requested that additional 

documentary evidence be placed before the sub-committee. The applicants’

representative objected to this under Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 

(Hearings) Regulations 2005, but were agreeable that both police and trading 

standards could make oral representations, which was accepted by the police and 

trading standards.

Members had no questions for the licensing officer.

The applicants addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for the 

applicants

The trading standards officer addressed the sub-committee. Members had 

questions for the trading standards officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee. 

Members had questions for the police representative.

The meeting adjourned at 1.02pm, at the request of the applicants’ representative 

to allow the applicants and their representative time for a private discussion. The 

meeting resumed at 1.09pm.

The meeting adjourned at 1.21pm, at the request of the applicants’ representative 

to allow the applicants and their representative time for a private discussion. The 

meeting resumed at 1.26pm. At this point the applicants’ representative advised 

that they were no longer representing the applicants and that the applicants 

would continue without any representation.

Southwark Park Road, London SE16 3RN

Page 1 of 8Agenda item - Licensing Act 2003: Presco Food & Wine, 244 Southwark Park Road, ...

17/01/2022https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=34809

Trading Standards - Appendix C

42



The meeting went into closed session at 11.02am.

The meeting resumed at 12.32pm and the chair read out the decision of the sub-

committee
[...]
 

  
3 Appeal Rights 

 
 This decision is open to appeal by either: 

 
a) The applicant for the review 
b) The premises licence holder 
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application   
 
Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ 
clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision. 
 

 This decision does not have effect until either 
 
a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or 
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of. 

  
 

 

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 15 SEPTEMBER 2017 

56



Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Legal Services 
 

Date: 15 September 2017 
 
 
 

 
  

 

 

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 15 SEPTEMBER 2017 

57



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – NOTICE OF DECISION – 22 JULY 2021  

 
  

NOTICE OF DECISION 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 JULY 2021 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003: PECKHAM FOOD & WINE, 176 PECKHAM HIGH 
STREET, LONDON SE15 5EG 

 
1. Decision 

 
That the application made by Mr. Abdul Aziz Umer for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known 
as Peckham Food and Wine, 176 Peckham High Street, London SE15 5EG be 
refused. 
 

2. Reasons 
 
This was an application made by Mr. Abdul Aziz Umer for a premises licence to be 
granted under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known 
as Peckham Food and Wine, 176 Peckham High Street, London SE15 5EG. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant’s representative who advised 
that the premises was a convenience shop.  They advised that the applicant had 
accepted most of the conditions and reduced the hours sought to 00:00.  They added 
that they would consi
[...]
of one of the assignees to the licence to assign having had previous dealings 
with the premises.  

The applicant also failed to rebut the presumption to refuse this premises licence 
application.  The sub-committee were referred to R (on the application of 
Westminster City Council) -v- Middlesex Crown Court [2002] EWHC 1104 in which 
HHJ Baker determined “…a licence could be refused on the sole ground that the area 
was already saturated with licence premises….and the cumulative effect of the 
existing premises was impacting adversely on the area to an unacceptable level”. 
Since the premise is located in the Peckham CIA, this application is refused. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate. 
 

3. Appeal Rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a. To impose conditions on the licence  
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in 
a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises 
are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the 
appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days 

60



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – NOTICE OF DECISION – 22 JULY 2021 

 
 

beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision appealed against 
 
Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Governance. 
 
Date 22 July
[...]
ing with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision. 
 

 This decision does not have effect until either 
 
a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or 
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of. 

  
 

 

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 15 SEPTEMBER 2017 

69



Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Legal Services 
 

Date: 15 September 2017 
 
 
 

 
  
 

 

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 15 SEPTEMBER 2017 

70



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – NOTICE OF DECISION – 22 JULY 2021  

 
  

NOTICE OF DECISION 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 JULY 2021 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003: PECKHAM FOOD & WINE, 176 PECKHAM HIGH 
STREET, LONDON SE15 5EG 

 
1. Decision 

 
That the application made by Mr. Abdul Aziz Umer for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known 
as Peckham Food and Wine, 176 Peckham High Street, London SE15 5EG be 
refused. 
 

2. Reasons 
 
This was an application made by Mr. Abdul Aziz Umer for a premises licence to be 
granted under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known 
as Peckham Food and Wine, 176 Peckham High Street, London SE15 5EG. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant’s representative who advised 
that the premises was a convenience shop.  They advised that the applicant had 
accepted most of the conditions and reduced the hours sought to 00:00.  They added 
that they would consider any further recommended conditions.   
 
They informed the sub-committee that the business had been affected by the 
pandemic and trade had reduced by 55%.  It was vital that an alcohol licence be 
granted, increasing the walk-in trade and the business’ profit margin. Without licence 
the business would become insolvent. Already, customers would leave and not return 
when informed that the premi
[...]
round that the area 
was already saturated with licence premises….and the cumulative effect of the 
existing premises was impacting adversely on the area to an unacceptable level”. 
Since the premise is located in the Peckham CIA, this application is refused. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate. 
 

3. Appeal Rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a. To impose conditions on the licence  
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in 
a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises 
are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the 
appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days 

73



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – NOTICE OF DECISION – 22 JULY 2021 

 
 

beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision appealed against 
 
Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Governance. 
 
Date 22 July 2021 

74



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

15
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

APPENDIX D
75



Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
17 March 2022  

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: 97 – 99 Commercial Way, 
Peckham, London SE15 6DB 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Peckham Ward 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Mr Jeyendran 
Alakendran for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as, 97 – 99 Commercial Way, Peckham, London 
SE15 6DB. 
 

2. Notes: 
 

a) This application is for a premises licence and has been submitted under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations submitted by responsible authorities and by ‘other persons’ 
and is therefore referred to the licensing sub-committee for determination. 
 

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application. 
Copies of the application and the floor plan submitted with the application are 
attached to this report as Appendix A  

 
c) Paragraphs 13 to 20 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 

respect of the application. Copies of the representations are attached to this 
report in Appendices B and C.  A map showing the location of the premises is 
attached to this report as Appendix D. 

 
d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 

in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 

 
3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for: 

 

 The sale of and supply of alcohol 

 The provision of regulated entertainment 

 The provision of late night refreshment. 
 

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this 
council. 
 

76
Agenda Item 6



  

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with 
a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The promotion of public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard 
to: 
 

 The Act itself 

 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act 

 Secondary regulations issued under the Act 

 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy 

 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 
application 

 Relevant representations. 
 

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided 
by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application 
must also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible 
authorities and other persons within the local community may make 
representations on any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing 
objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 19 January 2022 Mr Jeyendran Alakendran applied to this council for a 

premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as 97 – 99 Commercial Way, Peckham, London, SE15 6DB. 
 

9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows:  
 

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 to 23:00   

 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 to 23:00. 

 
10. The premises, and the intended operation of the premises, are described in the 

application as follows:   
 

“It is going to be a local convenience store selling day to day products to the 
locals such as groceries, confectionaries and alcohol.” 

 
11. The proposed designated premises supervisor of the premises is Mr Jeyen
[...]
. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

 T
he

 d
ef

au
lt 

ba
se

 m
ap

 is
 O

S
 m

ap
pi

ng
 r

em
as

te
re

d 
by

 E
ur

op
a 

T
ec

hn
ol

og
ie

s.

APPENDIX D
129



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 
 
  
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 

 
 
1 
 

 
 

 

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
Toyin Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Wesley McArthur, licensing team 
Raymond Binya, environmental 
protection team 
Ray Moore, trading standards team 
Jayne Tear, licensing team 
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan 
Police Service 
 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
Dated: 8 March 2022 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Peckham Food and Wine, 176 Peckham High Street, Peckham, London SE15 5EG
	Appendix A: Application
	Peckham F&W (876417) - appendix A - application
	Peckham F&W (876417) - appendix A2 - application

	Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Notices of decision from 15 September 2017 and 22 July 2021
	Peckham F&W (876417) - appendix C0
	Peckham F&W (876417) - appendix C1
	NOTICE OF DECISION
	LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 JULY 2021


	Appendix D: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: 97 - 99 Commercial Way, Peckham, London SE15 6DB
	Appendix A: Application
	97 - 99 Commercial Way (876573) - appendix A
	97 - 99 Commercial Way (876573) - appendix A2

	Appendix B: Representations from responsi

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 17 March 2022 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 17 March 2022 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Kath Whittam 

 
 

 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no late and urgent items of business. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 17 March 2022 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PECKHAM FOOD AND WINE, 176 PECKHAM HIGH 
STREET, PECKHAM, LONDON SE15 5EG  

 

 It was agreed that this item be postponed to a future date (to be confirmed) as 
requested by the applicant’s legal representative. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: 97 - 99 COMMERCIAL WAY, PECKHAM, LONDON 
SE15 6DB  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the applicant and their legal representative. 
 
It was noted that the responsible authorities had conciliated with the applicant prior 
to the hearing. 
 
The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations from the other 
persons objecting to the application. 
 
The applicant and their legal representative were given five minutes for summing 
up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.36am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.01am and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Mr Jeyendran Alakendran for a premises licence to 
be granted under s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known 
as of 97 – 99 Commercial Way, Peckham, London SE15 6DB be granted as 
follows: 
 

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 to 23:00   
 
 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 17 March 2022 
 

 Opening hours: 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 to 23:00. 
 
Conditions 

 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in Section M of the application form and the conditions agreed with the responsible 
authorities during the conciliation process. 
 
Reasons 
 
This was an application made by Mr Jeyendran Alakendran for a premises licence 
in respect of the premises known as of 97 – 99 Commercial Way, London SE15 
6DB. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant and his legal representative 
who advised that the premises would be a local convenience store selling day to 
day products to the locals such as groceries, confectionaries and alcohol.  The 
operation would be a franchise of Londis and the proposed hours of operation and 
opening hours would be for the sale of alcohol (off sales), Monday to Sunday: 
07:00 to 23:00. They stated that these hours were in line with Southwark’s 
statement of licensing policy framework hours and the premises are not situated in 
a cumulative impact area.  
 
On questioning, the applicant advised that they would avoid using single use 
plastic where possible. 
 
The applicant’s legal representative added that a letter had been sent to the other 
persons (local residents) via the licensing officer on 3 March 2022.  The letter 
advised them that the representations from the responsible authorities (police, 
licensing and trading standards) had been submitted based on the crime and 
disorder, public nuisance and safety licensing objectives. The responsible 
authorities had requested certain conditions to be added to the licence application 
before  they would agree to withdraw their objections. The responsible 
authorities proposed conditions had been agreed and they had subsequently 
withdrawn their representations and raised no further concerns. 
 
The agreed conditions would assist the applicant to ensure they fully promoted the 
licensing objectives and that the premises would run in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 and other legislation.  The other persons were provided with a 
copy of these conciliated conditions and it was hoped that this would alleviate fears 
the local residents may have had and would withdraw their objections.  The 
licensing officer confirmed that he had not received any correspondence from any 
of the other persons to confirm this.  
 
Due to the fact that none of the other persons (local residents) were in attendance 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 17 March 2022 
 

at the meeting, the applicant’s legal representative invited the members of the sub-
committee to consider that the local residents were satisfied with the measures 
agreed with the responsible authorities. 
 
The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations from three other 
persons (parties 1 and 148, plus a petition from parties 2-147), none of whom were 
in attendance at the meeting. 
 
The licensing sub-committee noted that the first signature on the petition was not 
on the same sheet of paper as the petition prayer. Whilst the top of each page of 
the petition included “Objecting Alcohol Licence 876573- For licensed outlet 
concentration and crime rate Objectors (please print clearly)”, the sub-committee 
could not be certain that the signatories understood the full extent of the objection 
they were signing. The petition was not in the correct format as prescribed in 
Southwark’s Petition Scheme (see: Southwark Council Petition Scheme 2021.pdf).  
This, in addition to the non-attendance of any of the other persons, limited weight 
could be attached to the other persons’ objections. 
 
The sub-committee were also unable to take into account issues of business 
competition that had been raised by party 2 and formed a part of the petition 
submitted. 
 
In the circumstances, the licensing sub-committee agreed to grant the licence as 
conciliated.   
 
In reaching this decision, the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate 
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence  
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s101215/Southwark%20Council%20Petition%20Scheme%202021.pdf


5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 17 March 2022 
 

premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

 The meeting ended at 11.05am. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


